

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

STATE EX REL. INTERNATIONAL	:	
ASSOCIATION OF FIRE FIGHTERS,	:	Case No. 2022-0988
LOCAL 1536, AFL-CIO,	:	
	:	
Plaintiff-Relator/Appellant,	:	On Appeal from the Court of
	:	Appeals of Ohio, Eleventh
	:	Appellate District, Lake County
v.	:	
	:	
JOHN BARBISH, et al.,	:	Court of Appeals Case No.
	:	2021-L-103
Defendants-Respondents/Appellees.	:	

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* OHIO ASSOCIATION OF PROFESSIONAL
FIRE FIGHTERS AND FRATERNAL ORDER OF POLICE OF OHIO IN SUPPORT
OF APPELLANT IAFF LOCAL 1536

Joseph W. Diemert, Jr. (0011573)
jwdiemert@diemertlaw.com
Thomas M. Hanculak (0006985)
tmhanculak@aol.com
Mark V. Guidetti (0084175)
mvguidetti@diemertlaw.com
Diemert & Associates Co., L.P.A.
1360 SOM Center Road
Cleveland, Ohio 44124
Phone: (440) 442-6800
Fax: (440) 442-0825
Attorneys for Appellant IAFF
Local 1536

Henry A. Arnett (0011379)
Livorno and Arnett Co., LPA
1335 Dublin Road, Suite 108-B
Columbus, Ohio 43215
counsel@oapff.org
Phone: (614) 224-7771
Fax: (614) 224-7775
Attorney for *Amicus Curiae* OAPFF

John D. Latchney (0046539)
5455 Detroit Road
Sheffield, Ohio 44054
jlatchney@hcplaw.net
Phone: (330) 670-7602
Fax: (330) 670-7458
Attorney for City Appellees

Alexander L. Ewing (0083934)
Frost Brown Todd LLC
9277 Centre Pointe Drive, Suite 300
West Chester, Ohio 45069
aewing@fbtlaw.com
Phone: (513) 870-8242
Fax: (513) 870-0999

and
Stuart G. Torch (0079667)
Elfvin, Klingshirn, Royer & Torch, LLC
4700 Rockside Road, Suite 530
Independence, Ohio 44131
stuart@employmentlawpartners.com
Phone: (216) 382-2501
Fax: (216) 381-0250
Attorneys for Appellee Powers

Gwen Callender (0055237)
Fraternal Order of Police of Ohio, Inc.
222 East Town Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
gcallender@fopohio.org
Phone: (614) 224-5700
Fax: (614) 224-5775
Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*
Fraternal Order of Police of Ohio, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED.....	ii
I. INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
III. ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF PROPOSITIONS OF LAW	
<i>Amici Curiae's</i> Proposition of Law No. 1.	3
A retirement in a promoted rank in a fire or police department creates a vacancy which must be filled through the statutorily-mandated competitive promotional examination process.	
<i>Amici Curiae's</i> Proposition of Law No. 2.	7
Applicable law (R.C. 124.50) prohibits an individual who voluntarily resigns from a fire or police department in order to receive retirement benefits from being reinstated to any position above the rank of a regular firefighter or patrol officer, regardless of the position the person may have held at the time of resignation.	
IV. CONCLUSION	9
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES

R.C. 124.32(B).....	8
R.C. 124.44.....	1, 4, 6
R.C. 124.45.....	1, 3
R.C. 124.48.....	1, 4, 6
R.C. 124.50.....	7,8, 9
R.C. 145.381.....	8
R.C. 145.01(V).....	8

CASES

<i>Brickweg v. City of St. Bernard</i> , 133 Ohio App. 3d 189, 727 N.E.2d 164 (1st Dist. 1999).....	4, 5
<i>Dore v. Miller</i> , 2004-Ohio-4870 (9 th App. Dist).....	7-8
<i>McCarter v. Cincinnati</i> , 3 Ohio App. 3d 244, 444 N.E.2d 1053 (1st Dist. 1981).....	5
<i>State ex rel. Bardo v. City of Lyndhurst</i> , 37 Ohio St. 3d 106, 524 N.E.2d 447 (1988).....	5
<i>State ex rel. Bednar v. City of N. Canton</i> , 69 Ohio St. 3d 278, 281, 631 N.E.2d 621 (1994).....	5
<i>State ex rel. Lightfield v. Indian Hill</i> , 69 Ohio St. 3d 441, 633 N.E.2d 524 (1994).....	5
<i>Zavisin v. City of Loveland</i> , 44 Ohio St. 3d 158, 541 N.E.2d 105 (1989).....	5
